th
e

se
ns

itiv
ity

 o
f t

he
 v

alu
e

of
 in

su
ra

nc
e

co
nt

ra
ct

 lia
bi

liti
es

 d
isc

lo
se

d
in

 th
is

no
te

 to
 m

ov
em

en
ts

 in
 th

e
as

su
m

pt
io

ns
 u

se
d

in
 th

e
es

tim
at

io
n

of
 in

su
ra

nc
e

co
nt

ra
ct

 lia
bi

liti
es

. F
or

 lia
bi

liti
es

 u
nd

er
 lo

ng
-te

rm
 in

su
ra

nc
e

co
nt

ra
ct

s
w

ith
 fix

ed
 a

nd
 g

ua
ra

nt
ee

d
te

rm
s,

 c
ha

ng
es

 in
 a

ss
um

pt
io

ns
 w

ill
no

t c
au

se
 a

 c
ha

ng
e

to
 th

e
am

ou
nt

 o
f t

he
 lia

bi
lity

,
un

les
s

th
e

ch
an

ge
 is

 s
ev

er
e

en
ou

gh
 to

 tr
ig

ge
r a

 lia
bi

lity
 a

de
qu

ac
y

te
st

 a
dj

us
tm

en
t.

No
 lo

ss
es

 a
ro

se
 in

 e
ith

er
 2

01
9

or
 2

01
8,

 b
as

ed
 o

n
th

e
re

su
lts

 o
f t

he
 lia

bi
lity

 a
de

qu
ac

y
te

st
. T

he

ta
bl

e
be

lo
w

 in
di

ca
te

s
th

e
lev

el
of

 th
e

re
sp

ec
tiv

e
va

ria
bl

e
th

at
 w

ill
tri

gg
er

 a
n

ad
ju

st
m

en
t a

nd
 th

en
 in

di
ca

te
s

th
e

lia
bi

lity
 a

dj
us

tm
en

t r
eq

ui
re

d
as

 a
 re

su
lt

of
 a

 fu
rth

er
 d

et
er

io
ra

tio
n

in
 th

e
va

ria
bl

e.

57 58

Impact on Net Liability

Scenario Change in
Assumptions

2019
AED ‘000

2018
AED ‘000

Mortality/morbidity +10% 763 850

Discount rate +75bps (4,105) (5,604)

Mortality/morbidity -10% (767) (851)

Discount rate -75bps 4,456 6,165

12. Insurance and Reinsurance Receivables

2019
AED ‘000

2018
AED ‘000

Due from policyholders and brokers 539,610 671,753

Less: allowance for impairment (207,375) (242,562)

Net due from policyholders and brokers 332,235 429,191

Due from insurance/reinsurance companies 488,962 494,141

Less: allowance for impairment (233,696) (253,764)

Net due from insurance/reinsurance companies 255,266 240,377

Total Insurance and Reinsurance Receivables 587,501 669,568

12.1 Insurance and Reinsurance Receivables by Location

Inside UAE
2019

AED ‘000
2018

AED ‘000

Due from policyholders and brokers 426,624 544,063

Less: allowance for impairment (170,655) (205,805)

Net due from policyholders and brokers 255,969 338,258

Due from insurance/reinsurance companies 425,892 419,668

Less: allowance for impairment (208,316) (210,809)

Net due from insurance/reinsurance companies 217,576 208,859

Total Insurance and Reinsurance Receivables Inside UAE 473,545 547,117

Outside UAE
2019

AED ‘000
2018

AED ‘000

Due from policyholders and brokers 112,986 127,690

Less: allowance for impairment (36,720) (36,757)

Net due from policyholders and brokers 76,266 90,933

Due from insurance/reinsurance companies 63,070 74,473

Less: allowance for impairment (25,380) (42,955)

Net due from insurance/reinsurance companies 37,690 31,518

Total Insurance and Reinsurance Receivables Outside UAE 113,956 122,451
12

.2
 A

g
ei

ng
 o

f
In

su
ra

nc
e

an
d

 R
ei

ns
ur

an
ce

 R
ec

ei
va

b
le

s

Pa
st

 D
ue

 b
y

N
um

be
r o

f D
ay

s

At
 3

1
D

ec
em

be
r 2

01
9

N
ot

 y
et

 d
ue

AE
D

 ’0
00

<3
0

da
ys

AE
D

 ’0
00

30
-9

0
da

ys
AE

D
 ’0

00
91

-1
80

 d
ay

s
AE

D
 ’0

00
≥1

81
 d

ay
s

AE
D

 ’0
00

To
ta

l
AE

D
 ’0

00

Du
e

fro
m

 p
ol

icy
ho

ld
er

s
81

,8
69

(3
,2

20
)

12
,2

43
3,

13
3

5,
86

2
99

,8
87

Du
e

fro
m

 in
su

ra
nc

e
co

m
pa

ni
es

12
,1

52
6,

61
6

10
,3

95
11

,5
16

24
,3

65
65

,0
44

Du
e

fro
m

 re
in

su
ra

nc

[…]

Disposals (153,179) (4,750)

Changes in fair value 23,565 6,207

At 31 December 53,298 182,912

Fair Value of Financial Instruments Measured at Amortised Cost
Except as detailed in the following table, the management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial
liabilities measured at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements to approximate their fair values as these are
substantially short term in nature and carry market rates of interest.

Carrying
amount

AED’000
Level 1

AED’000
Level 2

AED’000
Level 3

AED’000

31 December 2019

Financial assets:
Quoted debt investments 1,611,611 1,677,700 - -

Unquoted debt investments 16,600 - - 16,686

1,628,211 1,677,700 - 16,686

31 December 2018

Financial assets:
Quoted debt investments 1,264,131 1,237,662 - -

Unquoted debt investments 16,600 - - 15,474

1,280,731 1,237,662 - 15,474

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values to 1% increase or decrease in market price as at 31 December 2019
and 31 December 2018 on the consolidated income statement:

Favourable
Change

AED’000

Unfavourable
Change

AED’000

31 December 2019

Financial assets:
Quoted debt investments 16,777 (16,777)

Unquoted debt investments 167 (167)

31 December 2018

Financial assets:
Quoted debt investments 12,377 (12,377)

Unquoted debt investments 155 (155)

32. Financial Risk
The Group is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial assets, financial liabilities, reinsurance assets and
insurance liabilities. In particular, the key financial risk is that in the long-term its investment proceeds are not sufficient to fund
the obligations arising from its insurance contracts. The most important components of this financial risk are market risk (which
includes interest rate risk, equity price risk, foreign currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and